

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 15, 2014 5:27 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2) (2013) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013- 2014 #141 and #142</p> <p>Petitioners:</p> <p>Vickie L. Armstrong and Bob Hagedorn, v.</p> <p>Respondents:</p> <p>Richard Evans and Stephen Roark, and</p> <p>Title Board:</p> <p>Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Jason Gelender</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2014SA149 and 2014SA150</p>
<p>Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov, No. 13339 Amy M. Siadak, No. 43702 McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (303) 634-4000 Facsimile: (303) 634-4400 E-mails: llipinsky@mckennalong.com asiadak@mckennalong.com</p>	

Marcy G. Glenn, No. 12018
Douglas L. Abbott, No. 18683
Holland & Hart, LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 295-8000
Facsimile: (303) 295-8261
E-mails: mglenn@hollandhart.com
dabbott@hollandhart.com

William A. Hobbs, No. 7753
1745 Krameria Street
Denver, Colorado 80220
Telephone: (303) 345-5541
Email: bill.hobbs@me.com

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TITLE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PROPOSED INITIATIVES EACH CONCERNS A SINGLE SUBJECT.	8
A. The Proposed Initiatives Would Prohibit Gaming Monopolies Within Any Colorado County.	8
B. The Proposed Initiative, if Approved, May Nullify Proposed Initiatives #80, #81, #134, and #135.	9
C. The Proposed Initiative Would Surreptitiously Prohibit the Expansion of Limited Gaming in Colorado.	10
II. THE TITLES ARE MISLEADING TO VOTERS.	11
A. The Titles Fail to Disclose the Multiple Subjects of the Proposed Initiatives.	11
B. The Titles Do Not Express the Intent of the Proposed Initiatives To Nullify Voter Approval of the Competing Initiatives.	12
C. The Titles Use Undefined, Vague, and Misleading Words, Phrases, and Catch Phrases.	14
1. “Monopoly.”	14
2. “Gambling” and “Legalized Gambling.”	17

3.	“Casino-style gambling.”	19
4.	“Video lottery terminals.”	21
D.	The Titles Fail to Disclose That the Proposed Initiatives Could Not Prohibit Any Form of Gambling Conducted on “Indian Lands.”	22
CONCLUSION		23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barrows v. McMurtry Mfg. Co.</i> , 54 Colo. 432, 131 P. 430 (1913).....	14
<i>Charnes v. Central City Opera House Ass’n</i> , 773 P.2d 546 (Colo. 1989).....	18
<i>Dibble v. Bruce</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. Adopted Feb. 3, 1993</i>), 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)	7, 8, 11
<i>Garcia v. Chavez (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. for 1999–2000 No. 258(A))</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) (“ <i>Garcia I</i> ”).....	6, 8, 19, 20
<i>Garcia v. Montero (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22) (“English Language Educ.”)</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002) (“ <i>Garcia II</i> ”)	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause Adopted April 4, 1990, Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortion for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	20
<i>Jones v. Polhill (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43)</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>O’Toole v. Walker (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary Approved January 19, 1994 & February 2, 1994 for the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers Amendment</i> , 873 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1994).....	13

<i>Rice v. Brandon (In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summ. for 1997-1998 #105 (Payments by Conservation Dist. to Pub. Sch. Fund & Sch. Districts))</i> , 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	15

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 25

§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	22
§ 2701(5).....	22
§ 2703(4).....	2, 5
§ 2710(b)(1)	23
§ 2710(b)(2)	23
§ 2710(d)(1)	23

Colorado Revised Statutes

§ 1-40-106 (2013)	passim
§ 1-40-106.5 (2013)	3, 6, 8, 23
§ 1-40-107 (2013)	3, 11
§ 12-47.1-601 (2013)	16
§ 12-60-702 (2013)	16
§ 18-10-102(2) (2013)	18
§ 18-10-103 (2013)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Constitution

Article V, § 1(5.5).....	3, 6, 8, 23
Article XVIII.....	19
Article XVIII, § 2.....	18
Article XVIII, § 9.....	10, 18

https://www.bellagio.com/casino/table-games.aspx	20
---	----

- Adam Davidson, “Are We in Danger of a Beer Monopoly,” *New York Times* (Feb. 26, 2013), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/03/magazine/beer-mergers.html?pagewanted=all&action=click&module=Search®ion=searchResults&mabReward=relbias%3Ar&url=http%3A%2F%2Fquery.nytimes.com%2Fsearch%2Fsitesearch%2F%3Faction%3Dclick%26region%3DMasthead%26pgtype%3DHomepage%26module%3DSearchSubmit%26contentCollection%3DHomepage%26t%3Dqry491%23%2Fmonopoly%2Bcompetition%2F>.....15
- John Cassidy, “We Need Real Competition, Not a Cable-Internet Monopoly,” *The New Yorker* (Feb. 13, 2014), *available at* <http://www.newyorker.com/online/blogs/comment/2014/02/comcast-time-warner-acquisition-competition-cable-internet-monopoly.html>15
- Tellis Demos, “America’s New Monopoly-Buster,” *CNN Money* (May 14, 2009), *available at* http://money.cnn.com/2009/05/14/news/economy/christine_varney_monopoly_buster.fortune/?postversion=200905141215
